

PEYTO

Energy Trust

2



*Interim Report
for the six months ended June 30, 2004*

Highlights

3 Months Ended June 30	2004	2003	%
			Change
Operations			
Production			
Natural gas (mcf/d)	87,753	62,577	40
Oil & NGLs (bbl/d)	3,918	2,870	37
Barrels of oil equivalent (boe/d @ 6:1)	18,544	13,299	39
Product prices			
Natural gas (\$/mcf)	7.32	7.80	-6
Oil & NGLs (\$/bbl)	40.06	33.94	18
Operating expenses (\$/boe)	1.78	1.88	-5
Field netback (\$/boe)	30.14	31.53	-4
General & administrative expenses (\$/boe)	0.30	0.36	-17
Interest expense (\$/boe)	0.99	0.81	22
Financial (\$000, except per unit/share)			
Revenue	72,757	53,307	36
Royalties (net of ARTC)	18,904	12,866	47
Cash flow	48,548	36,791	32
Cash flow per diluted unit/share	1.06	0.80	33
Cash distributions	23,320	-	-
Cash distributions per unit	0.51	-	-
Percentage of cash flow distributed	48	-	-
Earnings*	30,347	(1,600)	-
Earnings per diluted unit/share*	0.66	(0.04)	-
Capital expenditures	37,067	18,895	96
Weighted average trust units/shares outstanding	45,725,272	43,451,522	5
As at June 30			
Net debt (before future compensation expense)	210,057	140,303	50
Unitholders' equity*	128,755	88,281	46
Total assets*	472,528	299,350	58

*Note: prior period restated for the adoption of new accounting standards for asset retirement obligations

Natural gas volumes recorded in thousand cubic feet (mcf) are converted to barrels of oil equivalent (boe) using the ratio of six (6) thousand cubic feet to one (1) barrel of oil (bbl).

Report from the president

On April 14, 2003, Peyto introduced a new type of energy trust based on sustainability and growth. Our conversion was designed to maintain our strategy while improving the efficiency of our capital structure. This quarter marks the end of our first full year as an energy trust and the halfway point of our sixth year of operations. We are pleased to report our results, which confirm the continuity of our strategy subsequent to conversion and the success of our unique model.

Highlights of Peyto's financial and operating results for the period ended June 30, 2004 are as follows.

- Since inception Peyto has raised a total of \$58.2 million from issuing shares or units from treasury, has accumulated earnings of \$155.3 million and has distributed \$84.8 million to unitholders
- Annualized return on equity for the quarter was 97%
- Cash flow per diluted unit increased 33% to \$1.06
- Total production increased 39% to 18,544 boe/d from the previous year and 13% from the previous quarter
- Total production increased 35% per unit after adjusting for debt and future stock based compensation
- Capital expenditures increased by 96% to a total of \$37.1 million
- Operating costs averaged \$1.78/boe, 5% lower than a year ago
- Debt to cash flow ratio of 1.08 (net debt, before provision for future stock based compensation, divided by annualized Q2 2004 cash flow)
- General and administrative costs decreased 17% from the previous year to \$0.30/boe
- Peyto distributed 48% of available cash flow. A total of \$23.3 million or \$0.51 per unit was distributed to unitholders.

Quarterly Review

Capital expenditures of \$37.1 million were split 79% in Sundance and 21% in other areas. Over 99% of our capital expenditures in the quarter were focused on internally generated grassroots projects. These projects continue to be focused on high quality, long life reserves in Alberta's Deep Basin area.

Production for the quarter averaged 18,544 boe per day, which was 39% higher than the second quarter of 2003. Over 20% of the production in the quarter came from outside our main core area, Sundance, compared to only 5% in the second quarter of 2003. Peyto's production gain of 2,130 boe/d from the first quarter of 2004 was the largest increase ever recorded in our 23 quarters of operations. This increase also marks our eighteenth consecutive quarter of production growth.

Operating costs averaged \$1.78/boe during the quarter. Since the first quarter of 2001, when our operating costs first fell below \$2.00/boe, we have been able to increase our production seven fold without compromising our low cost structure.

The following table is provided to illustrate production growth after accounting for units outstanding, debt and future stock based compensation.

	As at June 30	
	2004	2003
Unit/share price	\$30.01	\$15.41
Average production (boe/day)	18,544	13,299
Net debt	\$210,056,808	\$140,303,000
Provision for future stock based compensation	\$43,662,855	-
Units/shares outstanding	45,725,272	43,451,522
Net debt in terms of units/shares	6,999,560	9,104,672
Future stock based compensation in terms of units/shares	1,454,944	-
Units/shares outstanding plus net debt and future stock based compensation in terms of units/shares	54,179,776	52,556,194
Production per adjusted unit/share	342	253
Growth	35%	

Activity Update

To date in 2004, Peyto has drilled and cased 44 new gas wells (33.5 net). Peyto currently has 8 drilling rigs active in its core areas. This record activity level will be maintained for the balance of the year.

Outlook

Our forecast for capital expenditures for 2004 has now been increased and is expected to range from \$180 to \$220 million. This expanded program is a direct result of our ability to apply our methodical exploration approach in multiple areas and horizons throughout the Deep Basin. Capital efficiencies continue to be on trend with prior years. The capital program will continue to be driven by the number of opportunities our team can generate and develop without compromising the quality of the results. As with all years, these projects will be funded with a combination of cash flow, equity and debt.

Our unique approach continues to yield industry leading results. Peyto has the longest reserve life, 18.8 years, and the lowest operating costs in the conventional Canadian energy trust sector. The many competitive advantages we have built over the past six years continue to deliver superior returns to our unitholders. If you are interested in Peyto and willing to invest some of your time to understand our success and our future plans we would suggest that you visit Peyto's website at www.peyto.com where you will find a current presentation, financial and historical news releases and an updated insider trading summary.

Don T. Gray
President and Chief Executive Officer
August 11, 2004

Certain information set forth in this document and Management's Discussion and Analysis, including management's assessment of the Trust's future plans and operations, contains forward-looking statements. By their nature, forward-looking statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, some of which are beyond these parties' control, including the impact of general economic conditions, industry conditions, volatility of commodity prices, currency fluctuations, imprecision of reserve estimates, environmental risks, competition from other industry participants, the lack of availability of qualified personnel or management, stock market volatility and ability to access sufficient capital from internal and external sources. Readers are cautioned that the assumptions used in the preparation of such information, although considered reasonable at the time of preparation, may prove to be imprecise and, as such, undue reliance should not be placed on forward-looking statements. Peyto's actual results, performance or achievement could differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements and, accordingly, no assurance can be given that any of the events anticipated by the forward-looking statements will transpire or occur, or if any of them do so, what benefits that Peyto will derive therefrom. Peyto disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Management's discussion and analysis

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the periods ended June 30, 2004 and March 31, 2004 and the audited consolidated financial statements, notes and related MD&A thereto of Peyto Energy Trust ("Peyto") for the year ended December 31, 2003. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"). The Trust was created by way of a Plan of Arrangement effective July 1, 2003 which reorganized Peyto Exploration & Development Corp. ("PEDC") from a corporate entity into a trust. Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements were reported on a continuity of interests basis. As such, comparative figures for the periods prior to July 1, 2003 are the financial results of PEDC. This discussion provides management's analysis of Peyto's historical financial and operating results and provides estimates of Peyto's future financial and operating performance based on information currently available. Actual results will vary from estimates and the variances may be significant. Readers should be aware that historical results are not necessarily indicative of future performance. This MD&A was prepared using information that is current as of August 10, 2004.

Certain information set forth in this Management's Discussion and Analysis, including management's assessment of the Trust's future plans and operations, contains forward-looking statements. By their nature, forward-looking statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, some of which are beyond these parties' control, including the impact of general economic conditions, industry conditions, volatility of commodity prices, currency fluctuations, imprecision of reserve estimates, environmental risks, competition from other industry participants, the lack of availability of qualified personnel or management, stock market volatility and ability to access sufficient capital from internal and external sources. Readers are cautioned that the assumptions used in the preparation of such information, although considered reasonable at the time of preparation, may prove to be imprecise and, as such, undue reliance should not be placed on forward-looking statements. Peyto's actual results, performance or achievement could differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements and, accordingly, no assurance can be given that any of the events anticipated by the forward-looking statements will transpire or occur, or if any of them do so, what benefits that Peyto will derive therefrom. Peyto disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Management uses cash flow to analyze operating performance. In order to facilitate comparative analysis, cash flow is defined throughout this report as earnings before bonus, non-cash and non-recurring expenses. As presented, cash flow does not have any standardized meaning prescribed by Canadian GAAP and therefore may not be comparable with the calculation of similar measures for other corporations or trusts.

All references are to Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated. Natural gas volumes recorded in thousand cubic feet (mcf) are converted to barrels of oil equivalent (boe) using the ratio of six (6) thousand cubic feet to one (1) barrel of oil (bbl).

Overview

Peyto is a Canadian energy trust involved in the development and production of natural gas in Alberta's deep basin. As at December 31, 2003, we had total proved plus probable reserves of 105.1 million barrels of oil equivalent with a reserve life of 18.8 years as evaluated by our independent petroleum engineers. Our production is weighted as to approximately 80% natural gas and 20% natural gas liquids and oil.

Our strategy as a trust has been to distribute approximately 50% of cash flow to investors and retain the balance to fund our growth oriented capital expenditure program.

Quarterly Highlights

- Increased our average production by 39 percent from the second quarter of 2003 to 18,544 boe/d.
- Increased cash flow 32 percent to \$48.5 million or \$1.06 per diluted unit as compared to \$36.8 million or \$0.80 per diluted unit in 2003.
- Increased monthly distributions by 13% from \$0.15 to \$0.17 per unit. A total of \$23.3 million or \$0.51 per unit was distributed to unitholders in the quarter.

Quarterly Financial Information

(\$000 except per unit amounts)	2004			2003			2002	
	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3
Petroleum & natural gas sales	72,757	65,751	56,589	52,365	53,307	54,670	35,354	20,676
Cash flow	48,548	46,012	41,371	35,882	36,791	37,309	23,746	13,474
Cash flow per unit								
Basic	1.06	1.01	0.91	0.79	0.85	0.86	0.55	0.31
Diluted	1.06	1.01	0.91	0.79	0.80	0.81	0.52	0.30
Earnings (loss)*	30,347	24,343	6,203	25,445	(1,600)	18,531	10,323	5,970
Earnings (loss) per unit								
Basic*	0.66	0.53	0.14	0.56	(0.04)	0.43	0.24	0.14
Diluted*	0.66	0.53	0.14	0.56	(0.04)	0.40	0.23	0.13

*Note: prior periods restated for the adoption of new accounting standards for asset retirement obligations

Note: PEDC completed a reorganization into a trust effective July 1, 2003

Results of Operations

Production

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2004	2003	2004	2003
Natural gas (mmcf/d)	87,753	62,577	82,743	60,029
Oil & natural gas liquids (bbl/d)	3,918	2,870	3,598	2,780
Barrels of oil equivalent (boe/d)	18,544	13,299	17,389	12,785

Natural gas sales averaged 87.7 mmcf/d in the second quarter of 2004, 40 percent higher than the 62.6 mmcf/d reported for the same period in 2003. Oil and natural gas liquids production averaged 3,918 bbl/d, an increase of 37 percent from 2,870 bbl/d reported in the prior year. First half production increased 36 percent from 12,785 boe/d to 17,389 boe/d. The production increases are directly attributable to Peyto's ongoing drilling program.

Commodity Prices

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2004	2003	2004	2003
Natural gas (\$/mcf)	7.70	7.44	7.38	7.99
Oil and natural gas liquids(\$/bbl)	42.84	33.94	41.48	38.89
Hedging gain/(loss) (\$/boe)	(2.36)	1.72	0.07	0.69

Our natural gas price before hedging averaged \$7.70/mcf during the second quarter of 2004, an increase of 3 percent from \$7.44/mcf reported for the equivalent period in 2003. Oil and natural gas liquids prices averaged \$42.84/bbl up 26 percent from \$33.94/bbl a year earlier. First half natural gas prices were down 8 percent and oil and natural gas liquids prices up 7 percent from 2003. First half 2004 hedging activity accounted for \$0.07/boe of Peyto's price achieved. Expectations are for commodity prices to remain strong.

Revenue

(\$000)	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2004	2003	2004	2003
Natural gas	61,466	42,360	111,109	86,810
Oil and natural gas liquids	15,274	8,863	27,165	19,568
Hedging gain (loss)	(3,983)	2,084	234	1,599
Total revenue	72,757	53,307	138,508	107,977

For the three months ended June 30, 2004, gross revenue increased 36 percent to \$72.8 million from \$53.3 million for the same period in 2003. Year to date revenue was up 28 percent as a result of increased production volumes despite lower natural gas prices.

Royalties

We pay royalties to the owners of the mineral rights with whom we hold leases, including the provincial government. Alberta gas crown royalties are invoiced on the Crown's share of production based on a monthly established Alberta Reference Price. The Alberta Reference Price is a monthly weighted average price of gas consumed in Alberta and gas exported from Alberta reduced for transportation and marketing allowances.

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2004	2003	2004	2003
Royalties, net of ARTC (\$000)	18,904	12,866	34,457	27,687
% of sales	26	24	25	26
\$/boe	11.20	10.63	10.89	11.96

For the second quarter of 2004, royalties averaged \$11.20/boe or approximately 26 percent of Peyto's total petroleum and natural gas sales price of \$43.12/boe. This compares to \$10.63/boe or 24 percent of the average sales price of \$44.05 reported for the same period in 2003. First half royalties were 25% of sales in 2004 compared to 26 percent in 2003. The royalty rate expressed as a percentage of sales, will fluctuate from period to period due to the fact that the Alberta Reference Price can differ significantly from the prices obtained by the Trust.

Operating Costs

The Trust's operating expenses include all costs with respect to day-to-day well and facility operations and the cost of transportation of natural gas. Processing and gathering income related to joint venture and third party gas reduces operating expenses.

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2004	2003	2004	2003
Operating costs (\$000)				
Field expenses	3,110,787	2,347,220	5,811,078	3,660,124
Transportation	1,248,879	702,022	2,102,775	1,312,936
Processing and gathering income	(1,362,987)	(770,221)	(2,469,175)	(1,585,995)
Total operating costs	2,996,679	2,279,021	5,444,678	3,396,065
\$/boe	1.78	1.88	1.72	1.47

Operating costs increased to \$3.0 million in the second quarter compared to \$2.3 million during the same period a year earlier. On a unit-of-production basis, operating costs averaged \$1.78/boe compared to \$1.88/boe for the second quarter of 2003. First half operating costs averaged \$1.72/boe in 2004 compared to \$1.47/boe in 2003.

Netbacks

Operating netbacks represent the profit margin associated with the production and sale of petroleum and natural gas. The primary factors that produce Peyto's strong netbacks are a low cost structure and the high heat content of our natural gas that results in higher commodity prices.

(\$/boe)	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2004	2003	2004	2003
Sale Price	43.12	44.04	43.77	46.66
Less:				
Royalties	11.20	10.63	10.89	11.96
Operating costs	1.78	1.88	1.72	1.47
Operating netback	30.14	31.53	31.16	33.23
General and administrative	0.30	0.36	0.23	0.26
Interest on long-term debt	0.99	0.81	0.98	0.81
Capital tax	0.08	-0.04	0.07	0.12
Cash netback	28.77	30.40	29.88	32.04

General and Administrative Expenses

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2004	2003	2004	2003
G&A expenses (\$000)	1,146	756	2,094	1,546
Overhead recoveries	(640)	(322)	(1,382)	(955)
Net G&A expenses	506	434	712	591
\$/boe	0.30	0.36	0.23	0.26

General and administrative expenses before overhead recoveries increased to \$1.1 million in the second quarter of 2004, as compared to \$0.8 million for the same period in 2003 primarily due to staffing increases required to manage our active drilling program and increasing property base. Net of overhead recoveries associated with our capital expenditures program, general and administrative costs decreased to \$0.30 per boe from \$0.36 per boe in 2003. First half general and administrative expenses averaged \$0.23/boe in 2004 compared to \$0.26 in 2003.

Interest Expense

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2004	2003	2004	2003
Interest expense (\$000)	1,671	984	3,108	1,879
\$/boe	0.99	0.81	0.98	0.81

Second quarter interest expense increased to \$1.7 million or \$0.99/boe from \$1.0 million or \$0.81/boe a year earlier. During the first half of 2004, average debt levels increased to partially fund Peyto's capital expenditures program. Interest rates continue to be favourable and are not expected to increase substantially in the short-term.

Depletion, Depreciation and Accretion

The current quarter provision for depletion, depreciation and accretion totaled \$10.3 million as compared to \$5.2 million in 2003. Year to date DD&A totaled \$18.3 million in 2004 compared to \$10.1 million in 2003. On a unit-of-production basis, depletion, depreciation and accretion costs averaged \$5.80/boe as compared to \$4.44/boe in 2003. Increases or decreases in the depletion rate on a unit-of-production basis will be influenced by the reserves added through the 2004 drilling program.

As set out under the section "Changes in Accounting Policies", Peyto adopted the CICA pronouncement with respect to Asset Retirement Obligations, effective January 1, 2004.

Income Taxes

The provision for future income tax increased to \$9.9 million in the first half of 2004 from \$2.9 million in the first half of 2003. The change is due to the 223 percent increase in pre-tax earnings in 2004 resulting from higher production volumes.

Hedging

Commodity Price Risk Management

The Trust is a party to certain off balance sheet derivative financial instruments, including fixed price contracts. The Trust enters into these contracts with well established counter-parties for the purpose of protecting a portion of its future revenues from the volatility of oil and natural gas prices. During the first half of 2004, we recorded a hedging gain of \$0.2 million as compared to \$1.6 million in the first half of 2003. As set out under the section "Changes in Accounting Policies", we have adopted, effective January 1, 2004, the new CICA Accounting Guideline 13 with respect to Hedging Relationships.

A summary of contracts outstanding in respect of the hedging activities are as follows:

Oil

Period Hedged	Type	Daily Volume	Price (CAD)
April 1 to June 30, 2004	Fixed price	1,000 bbl	\$41.28/bbl
July 1 to September 30, 2004	Fixed price	1,000 bbl	\$39.41/bbl
October 1 to December 31, 2004	Fixed price	1,000 bbl	\$38.29/bbl
January 1 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	500 bbl	\$50.85/bbl
January 1 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	200 bbl	\$50.65/bbl
January 1 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	200 bbl	\$53.25/bbl
April 1 to June 30, 2005	Fixed price	500 bbl	\$48.85/bbl
April 1 to June 30, 2005	Fixed price	200 bbl	\$49.25/bbl
April 1 to June 30, 2005	Fixed price	200 bbl	\$51.85/bbl

Natural Gas

Period Hedged	Type	Daily Volume	Floor (CAD)	Ceiling (CAD)
April 1 to October 31, 2004	Costless collar	10,000 GJ	\$5.00/GJ	\$6.50/GJ
April 1 to October 31, 2004	Costless collar	5,000 GJ	\$5.00/GJ	\$7.10/GJ
April 1 to October 31, 2004	Costless collar	5,000 GJ	\$5.00/GJ	\$7.41/GJ
April 1 to October 31, 2004	Fixed price	10,000 GJ	\$5.64/GJ	
April 1 to October 31, 2004	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$5.89/GJ	
April 1 to October 31, 2004	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$5.97/GJ	
April 1 to October 31, 2004	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$6.25/GJ	
May 1 to October 31, 2004	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$6.21/GJ	
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Costless collar	10,000 GJ	\$5.50/GJ	\$8.00/GJ
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$6.65/GJ	
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Costless collar	10,000 GJ	\$6.00/GJ	\$7.65/GJ
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	10,000 GJ	\$6.97/GJ	
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$6.95/GJ	
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$7.08/GJ	
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$7.14/GJ	
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$7.56/GJ	
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$7.75/GJ	
April 1 to October 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$6.71/GJ	
April 1 to October 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$6.70/GJ	
April 1 to October 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$6.80/GJ	

Currency Risk Management

The Trust is exposed to fluctuations in the Canadian/US dollar exchange ratio since our natural gas and oil sales are effectively priced in US dollars and converted to Canadian dollars. Currently we have not entered into any agreements to manage this specific risk.

Interest Rate Risk Management

The Trust is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates on our floating rate long-term debt. Currently we have not entered into any agreements to manage this risk.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash Flow

(\$000)	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2004	2003	2004	2003
Earnings*	30,347	(1,600)	54,690	16,931
Items not requiring cash:				
Non-cash provision for bonuses	3,087	-	11,611	-
Future income tax expense	4,812	(10,989)	9,929	2,880
Depletion, depreciation & accretion*	10,302	5,229	18,330	10,137
Non-recurring items:				
Trust reorganization costs	-	44,151	-	44,206
Cash flow	48,548	36,791	94,560	74,154

*Note: prior period restated for the adoption of new accounting standards for asset retirement obligations

For the quarter ended June 30, 2004, cash flow from operations totaled \$48.5 million or \$1.06 per unit, representing a 32 percent increase from the \$36.8 million, or \$0.80 per diluted unit during the same period in 2003. First half cash flow totaled \$94.6 million or \$2.07 per unit in 2004 compared to \$74.2 million or \$1.71 per unit in 2003. Peyto's policy is to distribute approximately 50% of cash flow to unitholders while retaining the balance to fund its growth oriented capital expenditures program. Our earnings and cash flow are highly sensitive to changes in commodity prices, exchange rates and other factors that are beyond our control. Current volatility in commodity prices creates uncertainty as to our cash flow and capital expenditure budget. Accordingly, we will assess results throughout the year and revise budgets as necessary to reflect the most current information.

Our revenues will be impacted by drilling success and production volumes as well as external factors such as the market prices for natural gas and crude oil and the exchange rate of the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar.

Bank Debt

We have an extendible revolving term credit facility with a syndicate of financial institutions in the amount of \$230 million including a \$210 million revolving facility and a \$20 million operating facility. Available borrowings are limited by a borrowing base, which is based on the value of petroleum and natural gas assets as determined by the lenders. The loan is reviewed annually and may be extended at the option of the lender for an additional 364 day period. If not extended, the revolving facility will automatically convert to a one year and one day non-revolving term loan. The loan has therefore been classified as long-term on the balance sheet.

At June 30, 2004, \$180 million was drawn under the facility. Working capital liquidity is maintained by drawing from and repaying the unutilized credit facility as needed. At June 30, 2004, we had a working capital deficit of \$45.2 million.

We believe that funds generated from our operations, together with borrowings under our credit facility and proceeds from any equity issued will be sufficient to finance our current operations and planned capital expenditure program. We anticipate that our 2004 capital expenditures will be between \$180 and \$220 million. In 2004, primarily all of Peyto's capital expenditures are discretionary focused on exploration, development and acquisition activity. The majority of these expenditures will be employed to drill, complete and tie-in natural gas wells adjacent to Peyto's existing infrastructure. Peyto has the flexibility to match planned capital expenditures to actual cash flow.

Capital

As at June 30 and August 10, 2004, 45.7 million trust units were outstanding.

Trust Units:

Authorized: Unlimited number of voting trust units

Issued and Outstanding:

Trust Units (no par value)	Number of Units	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2003	45,395,122	\$49,227,530
Trust units issued by private placement	330,150	9,013,095
Balance, June 30, 2004	45,725,272	\$58,240,625

Stock Based Compensation & Bonus Plan

The Trust has a bonus plan made up of market and reserves based components that was established upon the trust reorganization.

Under the reserves based component, the bonus pool will be initially comprised of 3% of the incremental increase in value, if any, as adjusted to reflect changes in debt, equity and distributions, of proved producing reserves calculated using a constant price and a discount rate of 8%. As the reserves based component is calculated annually at year end there has been no provision made for this bonus. Management expects to record a bonus in the fourth quarter when the relevant information is available.

Under the market based component, rights initially issued with a three year vesting period are allocated to employees and key consultants. The number of rights outstanding at any time shall not exceed 7% of the total number of trust units outstanding. At December 31 of each year, all vested rights are automatically cancelled and, if applicable, paid out in cash. The bonus is calculated as the number of vested rights multiplied by the total of the market appreciation (over the price at the date of grant) and associated distributions of a trust unit for that period. A tax factor is then applied to the result in order to make the bonus plan approximate the previous stock option plan on an after tax basis.

Compensation costs related to the non-vested rights as at June 30, 2004 was \$43,662,855 of which a non-cash provision for future compensation expense of \$12,475,098 was recorded at December 31, 2003 and an additional \$11,611,492 was recorded in the first half of 2004.

Capital Expenditures

Capital expenditures to date in 2004 total \$98.3 million. Exploration and development related activity represented \$63.3 million or 64% of the total, while expenditures on facilities, gathering systems and equipment totaled \$29.1 million or 30% of the total. The following table summarizes capital expenditures for the first half.

(\$000)	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2004	2003	2004	2003
Land	2,152	1	2,635	1,207
Seismic	382	361	1,360	502
Drilling – Exploratory & Development	26,161	15,186	61,910	47,511
Production Equipment, Facilities & Pipelines	8,213	3,307	29,127	9,901
Acquisitions & Dispositions	100	14	3,150	203
Office Equipment	59	26	72	56
Total capital expenditures	37,067	18,895	98,254	59,380

Cash Distributions

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2004	2003	2004	2003
Cash flow from operations (\$000)	48,548	36,791	94,560	74,154
Distributions (\$000)	23,320	-	43,896	-
Distributions per unit (\$)	0.51	-	0.96	-
Payout ratio (%)	48	-	46	-

We distribute a portion of cash flow from operations to our unitholders on a monthly basis with a portion of this cash flow being withheld to fund capital expenditures. Management is prepared to adjust the payout levels to balance desired distributions with our requirement to maintain an appropriate capital structure. For Canadian income tax purposes distributions made are considered a combination of income and return of capital. The portion that is return of capital reduces the adjusted cost base of the units.

Contractual Obligations

The Trust is committed to payments under operating leases for office space as follows:

(\$000s)	Remainder of 2004	2005	2006	2007
Office lease	182	418	364	364

Guarantees/Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Trust is a party to certain off balance sheet derivative financial instruments, including fixed price contract as discussed further in the Hedging section.

Income Taxes

The following sets out a general discussion of the Canadian and US tax consequences of holding Peyto units as capital property. The summary is not exhaustive in nature and is not intended to provide legal or tax advice. Unitholders or potential Unitholders should consult their own legal or tax advisors as to their particular tax consequences.

Canadian Taxpayers

The Trust qualifies as a mutual fund trust under the *Income Tax Act* (Canada) and, accordingly, Trust units are qualified investments for RRSPs, RRIFs, RESPs and DPSPs. Each year, the Trust is required to file an income tax return and any taxable income of the Trust is allocated to unitholders.

Unitholders are required to include in computing income their pro-rata share of any taxable income earned by the Trust in that year. An investor's adjusted cost base (ACB) in a trust unit equals the purchase price of the unit less any non-taxable cash distributions received from the date of acquisition. To the extent the unitholders' ACB is reduced below zero, such amount will be deemed to be a capital gain to the unitholder and the unitholders' ACB will be brought to nil.

During the first half of 2004, the Trust paid distributions to the unitholders in the amount of \$43,896,321 (2003 - \$nil) in accordance with the following schedule:

Production Period	Record Date	Distribution Date	Per Unit
January 2004	January 30, 2004	February 16, 2004	\$0.15
February 2004	February 27, 2004	March 15, 2004	\$0.15
March 2004	March 31, 2004	April 15, 2004	\$0.15
April 2004	April 30, 2004	May 14, 2004	\$0.17
May 2004	May 31, 2004	June 15, 2004	\$0.17
June 2004	June 30, 2004	July 15, 2004	\$0.17
Total			\$0.96

US Taxpayers

US unitholders who receive cash distributions are subject to a 15 percent Canadian withholding tax, applied to the taxable portion of the distributions as computed under Canadian tax law. US taxpayers may be eligible for a foreign tax credit with respect to Canadian withholding taxes paid.

The taxable portion of the cash distributions, if any, is determined by the Trust in relation to its current and accumulated earnings and profit using US tax principles. The taxable portion so determined, is considered to be a dividend for US tax purposes.

The non-taxable portion of the cash distributions is a return of the cost (or other basis). The cost (or other basis) is reduced by this amount for computing any gain or loss from disposition. However, if the full amount of the cost (or other basis) has been recovered, any further non-taxable distributions should be reported as a gain.

US unitholders are advised to seek legal or tax advice from their professional advisors.

Risk Management

Investors who purchase our units are participating in the net cash flow from a portfolio of western Canadian crude oil and natural gas producing properties. As such, the cash flow paid to investors and the value of the units are subject to numerous risks inherent in the oil and natural gas industry.

Our expected cash flow from operations depends largely on the volume of petroleum and natural gas production and the price received for such production, along with the associated operating costs. The price we receive for our oil depends on a number of factors, including West Texas Intermediate oil prices, Canadian/US currency exchange rates, quality differentials and Edmonton par oil prices. The price we receive for our natural gas production is primarily dependent on current Alberta market prices. Peyto has an ongoing commodity price risk management policy that provides for downside protection on a portion of its future production while allowing access, in certain cases, to the upside price movements.

Acquisition of oil and natural gas assets depends on our assessment of value at the time of acquisition. Incorrect assessments of value can adversely affect distributions to unitholders and the value of the units. We employ experienced staff on the business development team and perform stringent levels of due diligence on our analysis of acquisition targets, including a detailed examination of reserve reports; re-engineering of reserves for a large portion of the properties to ensure the results are consistent; site examinations of facilities for environmental liabilities; detailed examination of balance sheet accounts; review of contracts; review of prior year tax returns and modeling of the acquisition to ensure accretive results to the unitholders.

Inherent in development of the existing oil and gas reserves are the risks, among others, of drilling dry holes, encountering production or drilling difficulties or experiencing high decline rates in producing wells. To minimize these risks, we employ experienced staff to evaluate and operate wells and utilize appropriate technology in our operations. In addition, we use prudent work practices and procedures, safety programs and risk management principles, including insurance coverage against potential losses.

The value of our Trust units is based on among other things, the underlying value of the oil and natural gas reserves. Geological and operational risks can affect the quantity and quality of reserves and the cost of ultimately recovering those reserves. Lower oil and gas prices increase the risk of write-downs on our oil and gas property investments. In order to mitigate this risk, our proven and probable oil and gas reserves are evaluated each year by a firm of independent reservoir engineers. The reserves committee of the Board of Directors reviews and approves the reserve report.

Our access to markets may be restricted at times by pipeline or processing capacity. We minimize these risks by controlling as much of our processing and transportation activities as possible and ensuring transportation and processing contracts are in place with reliable cost efficient counter-parties.

The petroleum and natural gas industry is subject to extensive controls, regulatory policies and income and resource taxes imposed by various levels of government. These regulations, controls and taxation policies are amended from time to time. We have no control over the level of government intervention or taxation in the petroleum and natural gas industry. However, we operate in such a manner to ensure that we are in compliance with all applicable regulations and are able to respond to changes as they occur.

The petroleum and natural gas industry is subject to both environmental regulations and an increased environmental awareness. We have reviewed our environmental risks and are in compliance with the appropriate environmental legislation and have determined that there is no current material impact on our operations.

We are subject to financial market risk. In order to maintain substantial rates of growth, we must continue reinvesting in, drilling for or acquiring petroleum and natural gas. Our capital expenditure program is funded primarily through cash flow, debt and through the issuance of equity.

Critical Accounting Estimates

Reserve Estimates

Estimates of oil and natural gas reserves, by necessity, are projections based on geologic and engineering data, and there are uncertainties inherent to the interpretation of such data as well as the projection of future rates of production and the timing of development expenditures. Reserve engineering is an analytical process of estimating underground accumulations of oil and natural gas that can be difficult to measure. The accuracy of any reserve estimate is a function of the quality of available data, engineering and geological interpretation and judgment. Estimates of economically recoverable oil and natural gas reserves and future net cash flows necessarily depend upon a number of variable factors and assumptions, such as historical production from the area

compared with production from other producing areas, the assumed effects of regulations by governmental agencies and assumptions governing future oil and natural gas prices, future royalties and operating costs, development costs and workover and remedial costs, all of which may in fact vary considerably from actual results. For these reasons, estimates of the economically recoverable quantities of oil and natural gas attributable to any particular group of properties, classifications of such reserves based on risk recovery, and estimates of the future net cash flows expected therefrom may vary substantially. Any significant variance in the assumptions could materially affect the estimated quantity and value of the reserves, which could affect the carrying value of the Trust's oil and natural gas properties and the rate of depletion of the oil and natural gas properties. Actual production, revenues and expenditures with respect to the Trust's reserves will likely vary from estimates, and such variances may be material.

The Trust's estimated quantities of proved and probable reserves at December 31, 2003 were audited by independent petroleum engineers Paddock Lindstrom & Associates Ltd. Paddock has been evaluating reserves in this area and for Peyto for 5 consecutive years.

Depletion and Depreciation Estimate

We follow the full cost method of accounting for petroleum and natural gas operations whereby all costs of exploring for and developing petroleum and natural gas reserves are capitalized. Such costs include land acquisition costs, geological and geophysical costs, carrying charges on non-producing properties, costs of drilling both productive and non-productive wells and overhead charges directly related to acquisition, exploration and development activities.

All costs of exploring for and developing petroleum and natural gas reserves, together with the costs of production equipment, are depleted and depreciated on the unit-of-production method based on estimated gross proven reserves. Petroleum and natural gas reserves and production are converted into equivalent units based upon estimated relative energy content (6 mcf to 1 barrel of oil).

Costs of acquiring unproved properties are initially excluded from depletion calculations. These unevaluated properties are assessed periodically to ascertain whether impairment has occurred. When proven reserves are assigned or the property is considered to be impaired, the cost of the property or the amount of the impairment is added to costs subject to depletion calculations.

In applying the full cost method, the total capitalized costs less accumulated depletion, depreciation and future income taxes are limited to an amount equal to the estimated future net revenue from proven reserves (based on prices and costs at the balance sheet date) plus the cost (net of impairments) of unproven properties less estimated future site restoration costs, general administrative expenses, financing costs and income taxes. Any deficiency in the future recoverable costs as compared to the net book value is charged to current operations as part of depletion and depreciation expense.

Changes in Accounting Policies

Hedging Relationships

The Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA) issued Accounting Guideline 13 – Hedging Relationships, which deals with the identification, designation, documentation and effectiveness of hedging relationships for the purpose of applying hedge accounting. The guideline establishes conditions for applying hedge accounting. The guideline is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 2003. Where hedge accounting does not apply, any changes in the mark to market values of the option contracts relating to a financial period can either reduce or increase net income and net income per trust unit for that period. We enter into numerous financial instruments to manage our commodity price risk that qualify as hedges under the new accounting guideline. Effective January 1, 2004, we have elected to apply hedge accounting to all of our financial instruments.

Asset Retirement Obligations

The CICA issued Section 3110 Asset Retirement Obligations to harmonize Canadian GAAP with Financial Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 143. The section replaces previous guidance on future removal and site restoration costs and is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2004. The asset retirement obligation liability will initially be measured at fair value, which is the discounted future value of the liability. The liability accretes until the obligation is settled. The fair value is capitalized as part of the related asset and is depleted over the useful life of the asset. Prior periods have been restated in accordance with the new standard.

Full Cost Accounting

The CICA issued Accounting Guideline 16 which replaces Accounting Guideline 5, Full Cost Accounting in the Oil and Gas Industry. The guideline is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2004 and is to be accounted for on a prospective basis. The most significant change is the modification of the ceiling test to be consistent with CICA Section 3063, Impairment of Long-lived Assets. The new guideline limits the carrying value of oil and gas properties to their fair value. There is no write down of our property, plant and equipment under the new method as of June 30, 2004.

Continuous Disclosure Obligations

Effective March 31, 2004, the Trust and all reporting issuers in Canada have become subject to new disclosure requirements pursuant to National Instrument 51-102 "Continuous Disclosure Obligations". This new instrument proposes shorter reporting periods for filing of annual and interim financial statements, MD&A and Annual Information Form (AIF). The instrument also requires enhanced disclosure in the annual and interim financial statements, MD&A and AIF. Under this new instrument, it will no longer be mandatory for the Trust to mail annual and interim financial statements and MD&A to unitholders, but rather these documents will be provided on an "as requested" basis. The Trust continues to assess the implications of this new instrument which has been implemented in 2004.

Additional Information

Additional information relating to Peyto Energy Trust can be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and www.peyto.com.

Quarterly information

	2004			2003	
	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2
Operations					
Production					
Natural gas (mcf/d)	87,753	78,597	73,013	66,827	62,577
Oil & NGLs (bbl/d)	3,918	3,315	3,104	2,948	2,870
Barrels of oil equivalent (boe/d @ 6:1)	18,544	16,414	15,273	14,086	13,299
Average product prices					
Natural gas (\$/mcf)	7.32	7.63	6.93	7.02	7.80
Oil & natural gas liquids (\$/bbl)	40.06	39.59	35.22	33.86	33.94
Average operating expenses (\$/boe)	1.78	1.66	2.19	2.20	1.88
Field netback (\$/boe)	30.14	32.32	30.48	29.24	31.53
General & administrative expense (\$/boe)	0.30	0.14	0.10	0.13	0.36
Interest expense (\$/boe)	0.99	0.97	0.80	1.33	0.81
Financial (\$000 except per unit)					
Revenue	72,757	65,751	56,589	52,365	53,307
Royalties (net of ARTC)	18,904	15,553	10,688	11,622	12,866
Cash flow	48,548	46,012	41,371	35,882	36,791
Cash flow per diluted unit/share	1.06	1.01	0.91	0.79	0.80
Cash distributions	23,320	20,576	20,428	20,428	-
Cash distributions per unit	0.51	0.45	0.45	0.45	-
Percentage of cash flow distributed	48%	45%	50%	57%	-
Earnings*	30,347	24,343	6,203	25,445	(1,600)
Earnings per diluted unit/share*	0.66	0.53	0.14	0.56	(0.04)
Capital expenditures	37,067	61,187	43,763	36,280	18,895
Weighted average trust units/shares outstanding	45,725,272	45,721,644	45,395,122	45,395,122	43,451,522

*Note: prior periods restated for the adoption of new accounting standards for asset retirement obligations

Peyto Energy Trust

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(unaudited)

	June 30, 2004	December 31, 2003 (restated – Note 1)
	\$	\$
Assets		
Current		
Cash	-	20,591,218
Accounts receivable	50,366,256	41,110,278
Due from private placement	-	9,013,095
Prepays and deposits	1,493,524	5,132,281
	51,859,780	75,846,872
Property, plant and equipment (Notes 2 and 3)	420,668,262	340,298,794
	472,528,042	416,145,666
Liabilities and Unitholders' Equity		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	74,055,376	81,426,984
Capital taxes payable	87,922	76,726
Cash distributions payable	7,773,306	6,809,268
Provision for future market based bonus (Note 7)	15,128,855	7,515,119
	97,045,459	95,828,097
Long-term debt (Note 3)	180,000,000	150,000,000
Provision for future market based bonus (Note 7)	8,957,735	4,959,979
Asset retirement obligations (Note 8)	2,723,976	2,279,411
Future income taxes	55,045,411	45,116,704
	246,727,122	202,356,094
Unitholders' equity		
Unitholders' capital (Note 4)	58,240,625	49,227,530
Units to be issued	-	9,013,095
Accumulated earnings	155,266,776	100,576,460
Accumulated cash distributions (Note 5)	(84,751,940)	(40,855,610)
	128,755,461	117,961,475
	472,528,042	416,145,666

See accompanying notes

On behalf of the Board:



Director



Director

Peyto Energy Trust

Consolidated Statements of Earnings and Accumulated Earnings

(unaudited)

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2004	2003 (restated – Note 1)	2004	2003 (restated – Note 1)
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue				
Petroleum and natural gas sales, net	53,853,189	40,440,584	104,050,585	80,290,207
Expenses				
Operating (Note 6)	2,996,679	2,279,021	5,444,678	3,396,065
General and administrative	506,276	434,399	711,828	590,849
Future market based bonus provision (Note 7)	3,086,691	-	11,611,492	-
Interest	1,671,280	984,019	3,107,813	1,879,341
Trust reorganization	-	44,151,386	-	44,206,442
Depletion, depreciation and accretion (Note 8)	10,302,078	5,228,985	18,329,732	10,137,516
	18,563,004	53,077,810	39,205,543	60,210,213
Earnings (loss) before taxes	35,290,185	(12,637,226)	64,845,042	20,079,994
Taxes				
Future income tax expense (recovery)	4,812,443	(10,989,597)	9,928,707	2,879,924
Capital tax expense (recovery)	130,532	(47,627)	226,018	269,513
	4,942,975	(11,037,224)	10,154,725	3,149,437
Net earnings (loss) for the period	30,347,210	(1,600,002)	54,690,317	16,930,557
Accumulated earnings, beginning of period (restated – Note 1)	124,919,566	70,528,019	100,576,459	51,997,460
Accumulated earnings, end of period	155,266,776	68,928,017	155,266,776	68,928,017
Earnings (loss) per unit (Note 4)				
Basic	0.66	(0.04)	1.20	0.39
Diluted	0.66	(0.04)	1.20	0.37

See accompanying notes

Peyto Energy Trust

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited)

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2004	2003 (restated – Note 1)	2004	2003 (restated – Note 1)
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash provided by (used in)				
Operating Activities				
Earnings for the period	30,347,210	(1,600,002)	54,690,317	16,930,557
Items not requiring cash:				
Non-cash provision for bonuses	3,086,691	-	11,611,492	-
Future income tax expense	4,812,443	(10,989,597)	9,928,707	2,879,924
Depletion, depreciation and accretion	10,302,078	5,228,985	18,329,732	10,137,516
Change in non-cash working capital related to operating activities	5,763,341	7,083,785	(5,607,001)	213,693
	54,311,763	(276,829)	88,953,247	30,161,690
Financing Activities				
Issue of trust units/common shares, net of costs	-	(19,900)	-	114,436
Distribution payments	(23,319,918)	-	(43,896,330)	-
Increase in bank debt	20,000,000	27,951,461	30,000,000	43,178,369
Change in non-cash working capital related to financing activities	914,505	-	9,977,133	-
	(2,405,413)	27,931,561	(3,919,197)	43,292,805
Investing Activities				
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(37,067,232)	(18,894,511)	(98,254,635)	(59,380,204)
Change in non-cash working capital related to investing activities	(32,788,210)	(8,712,379)	(7,370,633)	(14,221,213)
	(69,855,442)	(27,606,890)	(105,625,268)	(73,601,417)
Net increase (decrease) in cash	(17,949,092)	47,842	(20,591,218)	(146,922)
Cash, beginning of period	17,949,092	10,794	20,591,218	205,558
Cash, end of period	-	58,636	-	58,636
Supplementary cash flow information:				
Interest paid during the period	1,671,280	984,019	3,107,813	1,879,341
Income taxes paid during the period	178,162	1,507	211,974	370,340

See accompanying notes

Peyto Energy Trust

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2004 and 2003 (unaudited)

1. Summary of Accounting Policies

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Peyto Energy Trust (the "Trust") follow the same accounting policies as the most recent annual audited financial statements except as discussed below. The interim consolidated financial statement note disclosures do not include all of those required by Canadian generally accepted accounting principles applicable for annual financial statements. Accordingly, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the 2003 audited consolidated financial statements.

These financial statements include the accounts of Peyto Energy Trust and its wholly owned subsidiaries.

(a) Asset Retirement Obligations

On January 1, 2004, Peyto adopted the new CICA Handbook section 3110, Asset Retirement Obligations. This standard focuses on the recognition and measurement of liabilities related to legal obligations associated with the retirement of property, plant and equipment. Under this standard, these obligations are initially measured at fair value and subsequently adjusted for the accretion of discount and any changes in the underlying cash flows. The asset retirement obligation is to be capitalized to the related asset and amortized into earnings over time. The new accounting policy has been applied retroactively with restatement of prior periods. As a result of the retroactive application, the comparative statement of earnings has been restated. The effect of the change on net earnings for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 was immaterial.

The following December 31, 2003 balances were restated as a result of the change:

	As previously Reported	Adjustment	As Restated
	\$	\$	\$
Property, plant and equipment	338,413,384	1,885,410	340,298,794
Asset retirement obligations liability	888,407	1,391,004	2,279,411
Future income tax liability	44,945,541	171,163	45,116,704
Accumulated earnings	100,253,217	323,243	100,576,460

(b) Hedge Accounting

The CICA issued Accounting Guideline 13, Hedging Relationships, effective January 1, 2004, to clarify circumstances in which hedge accounting is appropriate. It also establishes conditions for applying or discontinuing hedge accounting. Under the new guideline, hedging transactions must be documented and it must be demonstrated that the hedges are sufficiently effective in order to continue using hedge accounting. Peyto's hedges qualify for the use of hedge accounting and Peyto has elected to apply hedge accounting.

(c) Full Cost Accounting

The CICA issued Accounting Guideline 16, Oil & Gas Accounting – Full Cost. The guideline is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2004 and is to be accounted for on a prospective basis. The most significant change is in the modification of the ceiling test to be consistent with CICA Section 3063, Impairment of Long-lived Assets. The new guideline limits the carrying value of oil and gas properties to their fair value. The Trust adopted the guideline effective January 1, 2004 and as at January 1, 2004 and June 30, 2004, there were no indications of impairment. The impairment test was calculated using the independent engineering consultant's average prices at December 31, 2003 as follows:

	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	Thereafter
WTI (\$US/bbl)	29.00	26.50	25.50	25.00	25.50	+2%
AECO (\$CDN/mcf)	6.00	5.31	4.83	4.87	4.92	+2%

2. Property, Plant and Equipment

	2004	2003
	\$	\$
Property, plant and equipment	483,402,379	384,788,369
Accumulated depletion and depreciation	(62,734,117)	(44,489,575)
	420,668,262	340,298,794

At June 30, 2004 costs of \$25,319,789 (December 31, 2002 - \$20,122,240) related to undeveloped land have been excluded from the depletion and depreciation calculation. Amounts related to 2003 have been restated for the adoption of new accounting standards for asset retirement obligations.

3. Long-Term Debt

The Trust has a syndicated \$230 million extendible, 364 day revolving credit facility, followed by a one year non-revolving term-out period. The facility is made up of a \$20 million working capital sub-tranche and a \$210 million production line. Outstanding amounts on this facility bear interest at rates determined by the Trust's debt to cash flow ratio that range from prime to prime plus 0.75% for debt to cash flow ratios ranging from less than 1:1 to greater than 2.5:1. A General Security Agreement with a floating charge on land registered in Alberta is held as collateral by the bank.

4. Unitholders' Capital**Authorized**

Unlimited number of voting trust units

Issued and Outstanding

	Number of Units	Amount
Trust Units (no par value)		\$
Balance, December 31, 2003	45,395,122	49,227,530
Trust units issued by private placement	330,150	9,013,095
Balance, June 30, 2004	45,725,272	58,240,625

Per Unit Amounts

Earnings per unit have been calculated based upon the weighted average number of units outstanding during the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2004 of 45,725,272 and 45,723,458 respectively (June 30, 2003 - 43,451,522 and 43,448,944). Diluted per unit amounts are calculated using the treasury stock method. The weighted average number of units used to determine the diluted per unit amount for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2004 was 45,725,272 and 45,723,458 respectively (June 30, 2003 - 46,049,812 and 46,001,896).

5. Accumulated Cash Distributions

During the period, the Trust paid distributions to the unitholders in the aggregate amount of \$43,896,330 (2003 - \$nil) in accordance with the following schedule:

Production Period	Record Date	Distribution Date	Per Unit
January 2004	January 30, 2004	February 16, 2004	\$0.15
February 2004	February 27, 2004	March 15, 2004	\$0.15
March 2004	March 31, 2004	April 15, 2004	\$0.15
April 2004	April 30, 2004	May 14, 2004	\$0.17
May 2004	May 31, 2004	June 15, 2004	\$0.17
June 2004	June 30, 2004	July 15, 2004	\$0.17

6. Operating Expenses

The Trust's operating expenses include all costs with respect to day-to-day well and facility operations and the cost of transportation of natural gas. Processing and gathering income related to joint venture and third party natural gas is included in operating expenses.

	Three Months ended June 30		Six Months ended June 30	
	2004	2003	2004	2003
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Field expenses	3,110,787	2,347,220	5,811,078	3,660,124
Transportation	1,248,879	702,022	2,102,775	1,312,936
Processing and gathering income	(1,362,987)	(770,221)	(2,469,175)	(1,585,995)
Total operating costs	2,996,679	2,279,021	5,444,678	3,396,065

7. Market and Reserves Based Bonus Plan

The Trust has a bonus plan made up of market and reserves based components.

Under the reserves based component, the bonus pool will be initially comprised of 3% of the incremental increase in value, if any, as adjusted to reflect changes in debt, equity and distributions, of proved producing reserves calculated using a constant price and a discount rate of 8%. As the reserves based component is calculated annually at year end no provision will be recorded until the relevant information is available.

Under the market based component, rights with a three year vesting period are allocated to employees and key consultants. The number of rights outstanding at any time is not to exceed 7% of the total number of trust units outstanding. At December 31 of each year, all vested rights are automatically cancelled and, if applicable, paid out in cash. The bonus is calculated as the number of vested rights multiplied by the total of the market appreciation (over the price at the date of grant) and associated distributions of a trust unit for that period. A tax factor is then applied to the result in order to make the bonus plan approximate the previous stock option plan on an after tax basis.

Compensation costs related to the non-vested rights as at June 30, 2004 was \$43,662,855 of which a non-cash provision for future compensation expense of \$12,475,098 was recorded at December 31, 2003 and an additional \$11,611,492 was recorded in 2004.

8. Asset Retirement Obligations

The total future asset retirement obligations are estimated by management based on the Trust's net ownership interest in all wells and facilities, estimated costs to reclaim and abandon the wells and facilities and the estimated timing of the costs to be incurred in future periods. The Trust has estimated the net present value of its total asset retirement obligations to be \$2.7 million as at June 30, 2004 based on a total future liability of \$11.9 million. These payments are expected to be made over the next 50 years. The Trust's credit adjusted risk free rate of 7% and an inflation rate of 2% were used to calculate the present value of the asset retirement obligation.

The following table reconciles the Trust's total asset retirement obligations:

	\$
Carrying amount, as at December 31, 2003, as restated	2,279,411
Increase in liabilities during the period	359,375
Settlement of liabilities during the period	-
Accretion expense	85,190
Carrying amount, as at June 30, 2004	2,723,976

9. Financial Instruments

The Trust is a party to certain off balance sheet derivative financial instruments, including fixed price contracts. The Trust enters into these contracts with well established counterparties for the purpose of protecting a portion of its future earnings and cash flows from operations from the volatility of oil and natural gas prices. A summary of contracts outstanding in respect of the hedging activities at June 30, 2004 were as follows:

Oil:

Period Hedged	Type	Daily Volume	Price (CAD)
April 1 to June 30, 2004	Fixed price	1,000 bbl	\$41.28/bbl
July 1 to September 30, 2004	Fixed price	1,000 bbl	\$39.41/bbl
October 1 to December 31, 2004	Fixed price	1,000 bbl	\$38.29/bbl
January 1 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	500 bbl	\$50.85/bbl

Natural Gas:

Period Hedged	Type	Daily Volume	Floor (CAD)	Ceiling (CAD)
April 1 to October 31, 2004	Costless collar	10,000 GJ	\$5.00/GJ	\$6.50/GJ
April 1 to October 31, 2004	Costless collar	5,000 GJ	\$5.00/GJ	\$7.10/GJ
April 1 to October 31, 2004	Costless collar	5,000 GJ	\$5.00/GJ	\$7.41/GJ
April 1 to October 31, 2004	Fixed price	10,000 GJ	\$5.64/GJ	
April 1 to October 31, 2004	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$5.89/GJ	
April 1 to October 31, 2004	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$5.97/GJ	
April 1 to October 31, 2004	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$6.25/GJ	
May 1 to October 31, 2004	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$6.21/GJ	
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Costless collar	10,000 GJ	\$5.50/GJ	\$8.00/GJ
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$6.65/GJ	
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Costless collar	10,000 GJ	\$6.00/GJ	\$7.65/GJ
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	10,000 GJ	\$6.97/GJ	
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$6.95/GJ	
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$7.08/GJ	
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$7.14/GJ	
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$7.56/GJ	
Nov. 1, 2004 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$7.75/GJ	
April 1 to October 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$6.71/GJ	
April 1 to October 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$6.70/GJ	

Based on dealer quotes, had these contracts been closed on June 30, 2004, the Trust would have realized a loss in the amount of \$7,355,303.

Subsequent to June 30, 2004 the Trust entered into the following contracts:

Oil:

Period Hedged	Type	Daily Volume	Price (CAD)
January 1 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	200 bbl	\$50.65/bbl
January 1 to March 31, 2005	Fixed price	200 bbl	\$53.25/bbl
April 1 to June 30, 2005	Fixed price	500 bbl	\$48.85/bbl
April 1 to June 30, 2005	Fixed price	200 bbl	\$49.25/bbl
April 1 to June 30, 2005	Fixed price	200 bbl	\$51.85/bbl

Natural Gas:

Period Hedged	Type	Daily Volume	Price
April 1 to October 31, 2005	Fixed price	5,000 GJ	\$6.80/GJ

Peyto Exploration & Development Corp. Information

Officers

Don Gray
President and Chief Executive Officer

Roberto Bosdachin
Vice-President, Exploration

Darren Gee
Vice President, Engineering

Scott Robinson
Vice President, Operations

Sandra Brick
Vice President, Finance

Stephen Chetner
Corporate Secretary

Directors

Rick Braund
Don Gray
Brian Craig
Stephen Chetner
John Boyd
Michael MacBean
Ian Mottershead

Auditors

Deloitte & Touche LLP

Solicitors

Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP

Bankers

Bank of Montreal
National Bank of Canada
Union Bank of California
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce

Transfer Agent

Valiant Trust Company

Head Office

2900, 450 – 1st Street SW
Calgary, AB
T2P 5H1

Phone: 403.261.6081

Fax: 403.261.8976

Web: www.peyto.com

Stock Listing Symbol: PEY.un
Toronto Stock Exchange